CITY OF PEORIA, ARIZONA cc: LC

VCFD BOARD COMMUNICATION Amend No.
Date Prepared: May 7, 2008 Council Meeting Date: May 20, 2008
TO: Terrence L. Ellis, City Manager

FROM: Stephen L. Bontrager, Utilities Director /
THROUGH: Shawn Kreuzwiesner, Engineering Manager
PREPARED BY: Joseph A. Kurrus, Senior Civil Engineer

SUBJECT: Approve Change Order No. 5 with MGC Contractors, Inc. for additional
construction work on the Jomax Water Reclamation Facility Phase 2
Expansion, Capital Improvement Project VIS0014. Contract No.
VCFD 06-02 LCONO08006 ' '

RECOMMENDATION:

That Vistancia Community Facilities District (VCFD) Board approves the VCFD's portion of
Change Order No. 5 with MGC Contractors, Inc. (MGC) for additional construction work on
the Jomax Water Reclamation Facility Phase 2 Expansion for a Guaranteed Maximum
Price (GMP) of $67,866.00. Payment will be made from VCFD Series 2006 Bond Fund
account 6512-6512-543003-CIPWW-VIS0014. .

SUMMARY:

The Jomax Water Reclamation Facility (WRF) is located at El Mirage and Jomax roads in
the Vistancia development, and provides wastewater treatment for Vistancia and
surrounding area. The Vistancia Community Facilities District (VCFD) Board awarded a
Construction Manager at Risk Contract with MGC for pre-construction services of the
Jomax WRF Phase 2 Expansion on July 11, 2006, for $51,022.00. Due to the joint
ownership of the plant's capacity, VCFD's portion of the expense is 45 percent and the
City’s portion is 55 percent. Since the initial contract award, four change orders have been
issued for construction services to MGC for a total amount of $14,742,456.00.

Change Order No. 1 was approved to fund the GMP for MGC to construct the Jomax WRF
Phase 2 Expansion. The amount of this change order was $14,374,634.00. Change
Order No. 2 was issued at the same time to establish the completion date for construction.

Change Orders No. 3 and No. 4 were approved in the amounts of $114,008.00 and
$253,813.00 respectively to fund several scope changes that were necessary due to a
combination of unforeseen conditions, changes required by permit reviews, and owner
directed changes. As part of these change orders, time extensions were granted to allow
for the completion of the work.



VCFD Board Communication Page 2 of 2
Jomax WRF Phase 2 Expansion- Change Order No. 5
May 20, 2008 ‘ '

Additional changes have been identified at this time due to unforeseen conditions and
owner directed changes. The changes consist of site work, architectural, electrical, and
mechanical systems modifications. The amount needed to fund these changes is
$150,814.00; Vistancia's portion of the change order is $67,866.00. in order to complete
these modifications, the completion date will be extended 30 days from March 25, 2008 to
April 24, 2008. The following table summarizes the proposed contract funding.

Item Amount VCFD Share | Peoria Share | Completion
Date
Preconstruction Services 51,022 22,960 28,062
Change Order No. 1 and 14,374,634 6,468,585 7,906,049 1/22/08
No. 2
Change Order No. 3 114,009 51,304 62,705 2/27/08
Change Order No. 4 253,813 155,735 98,078 3/25/08
Change Order No. 5 150,814 67,866 82,948 4/24/08
Total $14,944,292 $6,766,450 $8,177,842

At this time staff anticipates that Change Order No. 6 will be awarded to address the final

project completion which will not increase project funding. Final completion is expected to
occur on May 22, 2008.

ATTACHMENT(s):

1. Exhibit "A" — Jomax WRF Expénsion Phase 2, Change Order No. §
2. Exhibit “B"- Area Map

CITY CLERK USE ONLY:

0 Consent Agenda ORD. # RES. #
0 Carry Over to Date: LCON#M LIC. #
0 Approved ) Action Date:

O Unfinished Business {Date heard previous: )
(] New Business
REV. 10/99




oLipe'ls  § |ocgewie 5| oovisest | soadvat of TYL0L
TSI TOR33Ce] BPIIG [TVORITPE 005§ |00005T 5 - Toopo0ee] Rapes]
pozs o1 parmbat aq AL soenus) 20 ‘SBmprma jo Tonzdsin fruy hnme SO0 TR woogol § " o n Fumpimg yivarp aosuasnbes oo 3 wompey| & £
8 pausmbey A1 00007 8 [ 00008 S | o0y s e 0 1 mapIaqnegas| 7L 4
5T YV O SRaIDS 2U1d5! 0066l § |oofOltE  § . —1 -1
inseq ORI o Barpymg DLKWpESH PANOE HimEA paroduieddp PRy ey S 00 0069 ¥ i o rn Dams| 1L 1
Fraesp 000002 § |coco0®l S| . - o
10} TP 13m0 s 10 97 15008 I G0 P o ape o PO sfar) wieag oveod'er S| st at I sofumy) Bupeipaug|  of L
k oLzes T $JOETTET  $ | popre
5 pe. SmsTa YU 01 7 0N DEUFLT 1€ S8 J0 IONEgpOJ a8y udjsaq 00167 3 en 0 r ELLEEL 1] 59 39
Lno0 5] OEL88F S | OLS66T 5 | vocs
wonewrmeRp Sunees g vase sovyms A3 B Sy noyes dond Sy Al TOEPpO]) BRI OOIRES § B/vier £ n ey i i
TRTGEL 5 1 Pedtl 5007 BTG o89l¥'l s |oTesi’t .
peaAD S 70 UOTTa0] 36 3t e BTG SPYDS T paYed] TG L BOMIOT) TRSITI] 009LE'T s L [ 1 smosny oy foprna eS| 29 %
JoomMEs SRR 2G) K 01 PIYIPO 53218 SRR (TR oS wiq STULT  SISEOPT S lopere g ea 0 1 oy myeg adymms|  vee Py
FIE [PRotpP Fappe I G .
UB159p %001 01 %06 71 LA0NI9 SPTE s SO rpom Tryd Sy (26001 01 %06) SHuTy) TBIEIQ 00 [E9'S] [ L] 0 [y} Suprng muospray o sz g emeupey]  ves 65
$34{P POTEUICINE UIFEE UOMESYY 41 01 20 pUS ypuod (s ofuvpy peismbsg dgny | D9B19F S OVELLE S e | somim g x| A monEY 0 Baog woTILEg] i
PRSOGID T GO S0n Ma[E §LET9% S |sTiosy S|
pum v sfand uyezews o1 parmba: v RIonEagrpons Bmeid ary SO 3Bury) paemboy 10 2724 80//¥ € 1 YT 01Y] Vg Wog LOW] Ty SMAEACN] 95 95
"RUE UORTLGEU0) 34 KIqIn UALGSS UGHTI0| J43 GF Porjeies SeLLOT S |S96691 S [, . .
3 01 £peaN 3BNYL03°3 90 JO (384 [0 3 263 AT St GKKIESOT Paamabay soloemu0) Q0LLLE $ L] o 1 aBoyuouay) s 20) 4T P AORH] WSS 5
PR PoISTP 90 G5 95v 0L § | 05958 § -
3 30 PEFISU] LS TOUCONR 3706-0 3 2mboJ 34y Tieyy gy afmey) wieq 00 CE0'6! H B 0 1 Pauq U aBnlom?) s pooncon] sod-g ¢4 AROEY] WS 43
V7 TSR UOHRLYY IR SKRL) 10] SHING [N PR ETPIR0 PPY awen) wheaq O R P o 0 rn sy v oy Daed ppv| €5 £
Parenbel ST IpaD ¥ 1 i 06'189°1)  § [oros’) 8 .
30 PEIIRU] HOWIMAISGC0 BuumD poSewrep st npm mop mmamg | ) puswmbayt A4 (00 850"¢) H LA 4 In HHP 0l TRpsEy 0f 1P F4] 143
TPiMA P0G AL RS X
e[ 1] 953 50 1FTPUC Bpsrxa Uz qedaz of pamba) om [ERHDPY| PREpUD)) WS oorzse 5| swse £ rn Tmpuog mrey any Eoprmg s ey o 0§
71 DOW U DV 61 (14 18 41407 Aone cPiflc § |ss9e8T  § .
P v JOW T (4A SEmd YT 9 318001 01 pImbal Yo [FTONpPY| SBuny) perseabod AU 00 650 H ex 0 1 ROTEOIY A ¥ D0 R TF 20N 2% £
sty MOLRLISTICD w406 ) B0 POTIERD 10 2w, s smearmbe joon| (34001 1 sepg) Fmmpy g | SEFISYE § [ SUOSETL B} s 00g; < em 0 rn %001 01 05 9FaE) Jooy] 5 ATRpER] 1w 13
et v 533 ARt Al Axataue R ) e g aav Sy sewnp|  ze z€
“SUONoIUL0% AMPIN SARY 3 /8 I[N (WOONs] BUNSHGS SAEY TR pRnDod A0 |56 ¥6L 6] 3 |GOPIOE]  § OTG0ELL)  § B 0 [ THooIEaY Uy bpHos W] L1 1
ISL JOU O JCIORJIIG 1 — avw— —
NOLLATHOS3A sIsvd aegs angs LINAOKWY neq TP, HIMIIATE LydArdnNs ‘ON ‘ON
wog QidA A PrtpAy IR DM 403a4 | aom

NOISNVdX3 € 3SYHd ALITIDYY NOILYIWVIO3Y HILVM XYHOr
LO1M1SI1A SALITIIVE ALINNWNCD VIONVLSIA

§ 'ON Y3040 IONVHD 0350d0dd ¥ LIEIHX3.
ZT0-80Q4JA 'ON L03roNd




VCFD/Materials Management

CONTRACT AMENDMENT Procurement

8314 W. Cinnabar St.

Vistancia Change Order Peoria, AZ 85345
i Telephone: (623) 773-7115
CFD Solicitation No.: VCFD06-02 Page 10f1 ng: (62:(3) 77)3_71 18
Amendment No.: Five (5) Date: May 8, 2008 Buyer: Jenn.ifer Miller
Project No.: Agreement Date:
Fina! Completion
Date: March 25, 2008

Project Description:  Jomax WRF Phase {l Expansion

The changes as shown on the attached sheet are hereby made to the conf.ract.

Contract Price Change:

Original contract price ! $51,022.00
Total of previous change orders f $14,742,456.00
Original contract price plus previous change order(s) ! $14,793,478.00
The contract price due to this change order will be increased by 5 $150,814.00
The new contract price including this change order will be 5 $14,944,292 00

Contract Time Change: .
Additional 30 days added for this work. Final completion date is April 24, 20085

Contractor hereby acknowledges receipt and agreement. A signed copy shall be filed with the City of Peoria, Materials
Management Division.

MGC Contractor's
Signature Date Typed Name and Title Company Name
4110 E. Etwood Phoenix | AZ 85050
Address City State Zip Code

- | Attested by:

Joe Kurrus, Project Manager
Mary Jo Kief, District Clerk ;

Buyer: Jennifer Miller, Contract Officer

CC Number
Approved by: . Herman F. Koebergen, Materials Manager
| ‘
LCON 08006 E Approved as to Form: Stephen M. Kemp, District Counsel
Contract Number: The above referedced Contract Amendment is heteby Executed

| , , at Peoria, Arizona.

City Seal Official File Terrence L. Ellis, District Manager




*’? LAY ]

F‘aﬂ /rf”‘;f%l

g a_,._‘ -

L
Lo
-
K -
: caserice vy AN
Lnsassanssnnanay : | DOVE VALLEY:RD,

o o sar,

4
! P +
4303 ! :
!
g 2101 W(BEARDSLEY, RO
vl N ~ *
ra il ay SRRl S ]
S B | ~UNION HILLS(DRY
iy |-GeRED— —
I | AU ‘ ; GREENW AV RD)-F—— b

1

¢ =
THUNGERBIRGRO)-

CACTUS RD)

o s

Exhibit B - Area Map

Jomax Water Reclamation
Facility Phase 2 Expansion

City of Peoria
Utilities Departinent
Engineering Division
Geographic Information System




